Docket No.: HAT-0001

/Bay 03 04)	N FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
(NB) NO. 0661-0027 (9x9-5/31/2002) P08A/REV03 PATE	NTS ONLY
Tab settings → → ▼	▼ ▼ ▼
To the Honorable Director of the United States Patent and Trade	mark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies): Halox Technologies Corporation	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: HT Acquisition Corp.
	Address: 304 Bishop Avenue
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	2nd Floor
3. Nature of conveyance:	
🖾 Assignment 🗆 Merger	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	e City: Bridgeport, State/Prov.: CT
☐ Other	Country: <u>U.S.A.</u> ZiP: <u>06610</u>
Execution Date: April 19, 2002	Additional name(s) & address(es)
Patent Application No. Filing date	5,705,050 5,419,816 5,609,742 6,024,850 6,416,645 6,402,916 mbers
Additional nu	mbers Tes MINO
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 6
Name: Peter R. Hagerty	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 240.00
Registration No. 42,618	Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account
Address: Cantor Colburn LLP	
55 Griffin Road South	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:
City: Bloomfield, State/Prov.: CT	06-1130
Country: <u>U.S.A.</u> ZIP: <u>06002</u>	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing of the original document. 	information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
Peter R. Hagerty	July 9, 2003
Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, ettechments, and Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, ettechments, and	

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, HALOX TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION, a Delaware Corporation, having an office at 304 Bishop Avenue, 2nd Floor, Bridgeport, Connecticut, 06610, (hereinafter "Halox"), is the sole and exclusive owner, by assignment, of the inventions, Patents and Patent Applications set forth therein listed on Schedule A attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof.

WHEREAS, HT ACQUISITION CORP., a Delaware Corporation, (hereinafter "HT Acquisition") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said inventions, Patents and Patent Applications set forth therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to it in hand paid by HT Acquisition and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Halox does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to HT Acquisition the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, Patents and Patent Applications aforesaid, and any continuations, divisionals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by HT Acquisition for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which the said inventions, Patents and Patent Applications are or may be granted or reissued as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Halox, if this assignment and sale had not been made; together with any and all priority rights, convention rights and other benefits accruing or to accrue to Halox with respect to the filing of application for patents securing of patents in the United States or any countries foreign thereto; and together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said inventions, Patents and Patent Applications, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or legal representatives.

AND, Halox hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents and

Page 1 of 2 Assignment

> PATENT REEL: 013782 FRAME: 0425

Trademarks to issue any and all letters patents of the United States or foreign countries on said inventions, Patent Applications, or Trademark Applications resulting from said applications and any continuations, divisionals and reissues thereof to HT Acquisition as assignee of the entire, right, title and interest therein and thereto, and hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute any agreements inconsistent herewith. Halox hereby agrees to execute any and all documents necessary or desirable to effectuate the grants made herein.

Dated: April 19 , 2062

Halox Technologies Corporation

By: Call Frie

Page 2 of 2 Assignment

SCHEDULE A

U.S. PATENTS: 5,419,816 5,609,742

5,705,050 6,024,850

U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS:

09/498,021 09/502,796 60/345,307

Provisional Application filed 4/2002 entitled

ELECTROLYTIC PROCESS AND

APPARATUS

Cantor Colburn Case No. HAT-0003-PRO2

(No Application No. available)

FOREIGN PATENT/APPLICATIONS:

PCT/US00/08732

AU 727998 AU 686234 AU 731601 AU 724917 BR 9710166.4 BR 9404257.8 CA 2134278 CA 2251892 EP 94116808 EP 1118585 EP 1118589

EP 900176 GB 2283249 GB 2315270 IN 182315 IN 381CAL98 IN 1636CAL98

1S 4228 IS 4877

JP 538938/1997 JP 7268675 MX 988605 MX 94-8289 MX 00-2063 MX PI 9402799 NO 309731 NO 19985014 TR 29522

TR 1999/01975 TR 199802175B ZA 94/8341

Page 1 of 1 Schedule A - Assignment

> PATENT REEL: 013782 FRAME: 0427

09/2003 16:16

PTO/SB/97 (05-03)
Approved for use through 04/30/2003. OMB 0651-0031
U.S. Petent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of Information unless it contains a valid OMB control number

Certificate of Transmission under 37 CFR 1.8

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being facsimile transmitted to the United States Patent and Trademark Office

July 9, 2003 on _ Date

> Karey L. Congdon Typed or printed name of person signing Certificate

Note: Each paper must have its own certificate of transmission, or this certificate must identify each submitted paper.

This collection of Information is required by 37 CFR 1.8 The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 GFR 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 1.8 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending on the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden should be sent to the Chler Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1460, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option PATENT